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      Overall           Home                   Away     

 Pts GP W L T GF GA W L T GF GA W L T GF GA Avg Attd

Richmond Kickers   43 20 13 3 4 50 20 8 2 0 30 9 5 1 4 20 11 2,262

Charlotte Eagles   32 20 8 4 8 29 27 4 1 5 11 9 4 3 3 18 18 1,389

Pittsburgh Riverhounds   30 20 8 6 6 27 20 6 1 3 20 10 2 5 3 7 10 2,232

Cincinnati Kings   30 20 9 8 3 28 27 5 3 2 17 14 4 5 1 11 13 1,154

New Hampshire Phantoms* 27 20 9 10 1 27 43 7 2 1 21 13 2 8 0 6 30 1,027

Western Mass Pioneers   27 20 8 9 3 31 28 6 3 1 22 11 2 6 2 9 17 1,230

Harrisburg City Islanders   27 20 8 9 3 34 35 4 4 2 16 16 4 5 1 18 19 1,781

Wilmington Hammerheads   19 20 4 9 7 30 31 2 5 3 18 17 2 4 4 12 14 3,072

Long Island Rough Riders   14 20 3 12 5 15 40 2 5 3 5 12 1 7 2 10 28 1,781

* Received one point deduction for use of ineligible player

2006 USL SECOND DIVISION LEAGUE STANDINGS

Year League W-L-D Pts PO Result
2006 USL-2 8-4-8 32 2-0-0 TBD
2005 USL-2 13-5-2 41 1-1-1 Won USL Second Division
2004 USL-2 14-4-2 44 2-0-2 Lost in PKs in Final
2003 USL-1 6-15-7 25 -- --
2002 USL-1 10-14-4 50 1-1-0 Lost in first round
2001 USL-1 14-10-2 66 0-2-0 Lost in first round
2000 USL-2 11-4-3 54 4-0-0 Won USL Second Division
1999 USL-2 14-4 63 2-1-0 Lost in semifinals
1998 USL-2 11-7 31 2-1-0 Lost in quarterfinals
1997 USL-2 12-6 32 4-1-0 Lost in Final
1996 USL-2 12-4 36 4-2-0 Lost in Final
1995 USL-2 14-6 126 0-1-0 Lost in division final
1994 PDL 10-8 95 1-2-0 Lost in division final
1993 PDL 5-11 52 -- --

CHARLOTTE EAGLES...

TEAM HISTORIES

Year League W-L-D Pts PO Result
2006 USL-2 13-3-4 43 1-0-1 TBD
2005 USL-1 10-9-9 39 1-0-4 Lost in pks in Final
2004 USL-1 17-8-3 54 0-1-1 Lost in first round
2003 USL-1 12-9-7 43 -- --
2002 USL-1 13-9-6 65 2-2-3 Lost in overtime in Final
2001 USL-1 16-7-3 76 0-0-2 Lost in overtime in quarterfinal
2000 USL-1 20-7-1 84 1-2-0 Lost in conference semifinal
1999 USL-1 17-11 69 0-1-0 Lost in conference quarterfinal
1998 USL-1 21-7 57 1-2-0 Lost in conference semifinal
1997 USL-1 15-13 45 1-2-0 Lost in division semifinal
1996 USL-2 10-8 28 2-2-0 Lost in Final
1995 PDL 15-3 128 2-0-0 Won PDL
1994 PDL 4-14 44 -- -- 
1993 PDL 8-8 78 1-1-0 Lost in division semifinals

RICHMOND KICKERS...
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Charlotte 6 :: 1 Pittsburgh

Friday, August 18

Charlotte Eagles 4 :: 0 Pittsburgh Riverhounds
CHA: Meek (Swinehart) 2
CHA: Rife (Coggins) 59
CHA: Budnyy (Daka) 64
CHA: Ruud (Johnson) 86

Saturday, August 19

Pittsburgh Riverhounds 1 :: 2 Charlotte Eagles
PIT: Flavius (Kutney) 14
CHA: Kabwe (Coggins) 42
CHA: Budnyy (Swinehart) 76

Richmond 2 :: 1 Cincinnati

Friday, August 18

Cincinnati Kings 1 :: 2 Richmond Kickers
RIC: Watson (Ssejjemba) 40
CIN: Barton 45
RIC: Burke (pen.) 60

Sunday, August 20

Richmond Kickers 0 :: 0 Cincinnati Kings

2006 USL SECOND DIVISION SEMIFINALS RESULTS

Friday, May 12
Richmond 4 :: 2 Charlotte
CHA: own goal 30
RIC: Ssejjemba (Burke) 31
RIC: Ssejjemba (Carrieri) 45
RIC: Watson (Carrieri) 53
RIC: Knight (Burke) 55
CHA: Coggins (pen.) 73

Saturday, June 10
Charlotte 0 :: 2 Richmond
RIC: Ssejjemba (Gorres) 29
RIC: Burke (Carrieri) 82

Saturday, July 15
Richmond 1 :: 1 Charlotte
RIC: Gorres 61
CHA: Schroeder 71

Saturday, August 5
Charlotte 1 :: 2 Richmond
CHA: Coggins 27
RIC: Watson (Williams) 43
RIC: Ssejjemba (Bulow) 70

CHARLOTTE & RICHMOND HEAD-TO-HEAD

8/30/03
Charlotte 2 :: 6 Richmond
RIC: Ukrop (Lekics) 7
RIC: Lekics (Ukrop) 18
RIC: Testo 20
RIC: T Williams (Jeffrey) 42
CHA: Acres 43
RIC: Ukrop (Jeffrey) 51
RIC: T Williams (Testo) 71 
CHA: Muchofrigo (Woodworth) 89

6/21/03
Richmond 3 :: 1 Charlotte
RIC: Jeffrey 12
RIC: T Williams (Testo) 24
RIC: Ukrop (Jeffrey) 75
CHA: Swinehart (pen.) 81

6/20/03
Charlotte 1 :: 1 Richmond
RIC: Jeffrey (Ukrop) 70
CHA: Coggins 90

6/6/03
Richmond 1 :: 1 Charlotte
RIC: Testo (Simmonds) 5
CHA: McDermott (Watkins) 69

8/24/02
Richmond 0 :: 1 Charlotte
CHA: D Demmin (Wellington) 37

8/23/02
Charlotte 4 :: 2 Richmond
CHA: Watkins 20
CHA: McDermott (pen.) 23
CHA: McDermott (Gajardo) 32
RIC: Lekics (pen.) 38
CHA: Swinehart 73
RIC: Dotsenko 90

7/27/02
Richmond 4 :: 2 Charlotte
RIC: Ferruzzi 12
CHA: Guastaferro (Coggins) 19
CHA: Wellington (Gajardo) 53
RIC: Henderson (Hayes) 57
RIC: Henderson 58
RIC: Jeffrey 87

5/27/02
Charlotte 0 :: 0 Richmond

8/18/01
Richmond 1 :: 2 Charlotte
CHA: Johnson 42
RIC: Jeffrey (pen.) 52
CHA: Swinehart (Johnson) 81

8/17/01
Charlotte 0 :: 0 Richmond

6/23/01
Richmond 1 :: 0 Charlotte
RIC: Jeffrey (Henderson) 18

6/25/94
Charlotte 1 :: 0 Richmond
CHA: Dakin 8

6/11/94
Richmond 1 :: 4 Charlotte
RIC: Snyder
CHA: Payne, Jones, Dakin, Joseph
* Times unknown

6/17/93
Charlotte 1 :: 2 Richmond
CHA: Acres 4
RIC: R Williams 5
RIC: Satchell 61

5/4/93
Richmond 3 :: 1 Charlotte
RIC: Ukrop 41
CHA: Tassey 58
RIC: Ukrop 59
RIC: Ukrop 62

2006 Summaries

Richmond Leads Series
9-5-5 Overall

4-2-3 @ Richmond
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2006 USL SECOND DIVISION STATISTICAL LEADERS

Point Leaders     

Rank Points GP Player Name Team
1 38 19 Ssejjemba, Robert Richmond Kickers
2 23 19 Burke, Michael Richmond Kickers
3 22 17 Bagley, Christopher Wilmington Hammerheads
4 20 19 Barbosa, Almir New Hampshire Phantoms
5 19 17 Deren, Jeff Western Mass Pioneers
 19 19 Carrieri, Chris Richmond Kickers
7 14 18 Mitchell, Jamel Harrisburg City Islanders
 14 19 Swinehart, Dustin Charlotte Eagles
 14 20 McFarlane, Omar Western Mass Pioneers
10 12 11 Maher, Anthony Wilmington Hammerheads
 12 20 Fernandes, Narciso New Hampshire Phantoms
 12 20 Watson, Matthew Richmond Kickers
13 11 17 Gorres, Sascha Richmond Kickers
 11 19 Daka, Patrick Charlotte Eagles
 11 20 Teixeira, Kyle Western Mass Pioneers
16 10 12 Hughes, Jeffrey Cincinnati Kings
 10 14 Neagu, Cristian Richmond Kickers
 10 18 Tanzini, Matt Harrisburg City Islanders
19 9 8 Krause, John Cincinnati Kings
 9 14 Coggins, Jacob Charlotte Eagles

Goal Leaders 
    
Rank G GP Player  Team
1 17 19 Ssejjemba, Robert Richmond Kickers
2 10 17 Bagley, Christopher Wilmington Hammerheads
 10 19 Barbosa, Almir New Hampshire Phantoms
4 9 17 Deren, Jeff Western Mass Pioneers
 9 19 Burke, Michael Richmond Kickers
6 7 20 McFarlane, Omar Western Mass Pioneers
7 6 11 Maher, Anthony Wilmington Hammerheads
 6 18 Mitchell, Jamel Harrisburg City Islanders
9 5 19 Carrieri, Chris Richmond Kickers
 5 19 Swinehart, Dustin Charlotte Eagles

Assist Leaders  
   
Rank A GP Player  Team
1 9 19 Carrieri, Chris Richmond Kickers
2 7 18 Bragg, Cody Pittsburgh Riverhounds
3 5 18 McNeil, Thomas New Hampshire Phantoms
 5 19 Burke, Michael Richmond Kickers
 5 19 Ivanyushchenko, Vadim Western Mass Pioneers
6 4 14 Schofield, David Harrisburg City Islanders
 4 16 Kabwe, Joseph Charlotte Eagles
 4 18 Tanzini, Matt Harrisburg City Islanders
 4 19 Ssejjemba, Robert Richmond Kickers
 4 19 Swinehart, Dustin Charlotte Eagles

  

GAA Leaders (minimum 900 minutes played)   
 
Rank GAA GP Player  Team
1 0.986 19 Pascale, Ronnie Richmond Kickers
2 1.111 14 McNelis, Terry Pittsburgh Riverhounds
3 1.315 19 James, Jordan Cincinnati Kings
4 1.363 11 McClellan, Chris Charlotte Eagles
5 1.412 12 Masters, Eric Long Island Rough Riders
6 1.454 18 Creasman, Bart Wilmington Hammerheads
7 1.481 15 Cole, Joshua Western Mass Pioneers
8 1.636 11 Parsons, Matthew New Hampshire Phantoms
9 1.866 14 Kern, Dave Harrisburg City Islanders

Shutout Leaders  
   
Rank SO GP Player  Team
1 8 19 James, Jordan Cincinnati Kings
2 6 19 Pascale, Ronnie Richmond Kickers
3 4 11 McClellan, Chris Charlotte Eagles
 4 14 McNelis, Terry Pittsburgh Riverhounds
 4 15 Cole, Joshua Western Mass Pioneers
6 3 5 Bishop, Sam Harrisburg City Islanders
 3 11 Parsons, Matthew New Hampshire Phantoms
 3 12 Masters, Eric Long Island Rough Riders
 3 18 Creasman, Bart Wilmington Hammerheads
10 2 5 Robinson, Chris Pittsburgh Riverhounds

Win Leaders 
   
Rank W GP Player  Team
1 13 19 Pascale, Ronnie Richmond Kickers
2 9 19 James, Jordan Cincinnati Kings
3 6 11 Parsons, Matthew New Hampshire Phantoms
 6 14 Kern, Dave Harrisburg City Islanders
 6 14 McNelis, Terry Pittsburgh Riverhounds
6 5 11 McClellan, Chris Charlotte Eagles
 5 15 Cole, Joshua Western Mass Pioneers
8 3 7 Hassler, Peter Western Mass Pioneers
 3 9 Benton, Daniel Charlotte Eagles
 3 9 Tomasso, Thomas (TJ) New Hampshire Phantoms

  

Goalkeeping Minutes Played Leaders  
   
Rank Min.  GP Player  Team
1 1710 19 James, Jordan Cincinnati Kings
2 1642 19 Pascale, Ronnie Richmond Kickers
3 1609 18 Creasman, Bart Wilmington Hammerheads
4 1350 14 Kern, Dave Harrisburg City Islanders
5 1215 14 McNelis, Terry Pittsburgh Riverhounds
 1215 15 Cole, Joshua Western Mass Pioneers
7 990 11 McClellan, Chris Charlotte Eagles
 990 11 Parsons, Matthew New Hampshire Phantoms
9 956 12 Masters, Eric Long Island Rough Riders
10 799 9 Benton, Daniel Charlotte Eagles

  



CHARLOTTE EAGLES

Date Opponent Result
4/21 Cincinnati 1-0 W
4/28 Western Mass 0-0 D
5/5 Wilmington 1-1 D
5/12 Richmond 2-4 L
5/20 @ Wilmington 3-3 D
5/26 @ Western Mass 2-1 W
5/27 @ New Hampshire 2-0 W
6/3 New Hampshire 1-0 W
6/10 @ Richmond 0-2 L
6/17 @ Cincinnati 3-3 D
6/21 @ Harrisburg 1-3 L
6/24 Pittsburgh 1-0 W
7/1 @ Long Island 2-1 W
7/8 @ Wilmington 2-2 D
7/15 Richmond 1-1 D
7/20 @ Pittsburgh 2-1 W
7/22 Wilmington 1-1 D
7/29 Harrisburg 3-2 W
8/5 @ Richmond 1-2 L
8/11 Long Island 0-0 D
-------- Playoffs -------- 
8/18 @ Pittsburgh 4-0 W
8/19 Pittsburgh 2-1 W
 aggregate 6-1 W

2006 R ults

No. Pos Player DOB Notes
  4 D Barton, Casey 5/9/78 Wichita 2001 (9 GP, 4 goals)
  1 G Benton, Daniel 12/29/80 So. California 2003-04 (11 GP, 1.22 GAA, 6-3-1, 3 SO), Nevada 2004 (3 GP, 2.13 GAA, 0-2-0)
24 D Budnyy, Andriy 9/20/82 Cascade 2004-05 (21 GP 18 goals, 5 assists)
10 M Casey, Sam@* 6/4/82 Charlotte 2004-05 (21 GP, 3 goals, 1 assist)
20 F Coggins, Jacob@* 8/2/73 Charlotte 2001-05 (89 GP, 46 goals, 16 assists) 2004 & 2005 Scoring Champion and MVP
19 M/F Daka, Patrick@* 9/6/75 Charlotte 2004-05 (33 GP, 11 G, 5 A ) Cascade 2002-03 (36 GP, 10 G, 12 A)
  5 D DiNunzio, Ryan@ 8/21/80 Charlotte 2005 (17 GP,  3 G), Western Mass 2002, 2004 (12 GP, 1 G, 2 A), Rochester 2002-03 (22 GP)
12 D Faro, Aaron@* 3/11/81 Charlotte 2003-05 (36 GP, 1 goal, 1 assist)
14 M Guastaferro, Andy@ 11/24/77 Charlotte 2002-03, 05 (52 GP, 5 G, 4 A), Harrisburg 2004 (9 GP, 2 G), New Orleans 1999 (28 GP, 2 G, 1 A), Michigan 1998 (2 G, 2 A)
15 D/M Harvey, Daniel@ 11/8/82 Charlotte 2005 (3 GP, 1 goal)
  2 D Johnson, Ben@^* 2/10/77 Charlotte 1999-05 (109 GP, 1 goals, 9 assists)
13 M Kabwe, Joseph 8/18/80 Michigan 2004-05 (25 GP, 6 G, 9 A), Des Moines 2003 (17 GP, 9 G, 10 A)
22 M Klotz, Christopher 5/22/84 Southern California 2004-05 (20 GP)
  7 D/M Lemons, Chris@* 11/21/79 Charlotte 2004-05 (33 GP, 1 G, 3 A), Indiana Blast 2003 (6 GP), Virginia Beach 2003 (2 GP), Wichita 2000-01 (2 G, 2 A)
  0 G McClellan, Chris@* 5/9/81 Charlotte 2003-05 (22 GP, 1.01 GAA, 14-6-2, 8 SO), Denver 2000-02 (2.07 GAA, 6-6-5, 4 SO)
  3 D Meek, Ben@* 6/2/81 Charlotte 2004-05 (29 GP), Southern California (46 GP, 5 goals, 3 assists)
00 G Mottern, Bruce 3/24/83 
11 D Rife, Josh@* 12/29/79 Charlotte 2003-05 (67 GP, 3 goals, 4 assists)
16 D Roberts, Clay@* 1/8/82 Charlotte 2004-05 (29 GP, 2 goals, 3 assists)
14 F Ruud, Adam 8/16/83 
  9 D Schroeder, Gregg 7/2/80 Southern California 2001-04 (63 GP, 3 assists)
  8 D Spencer, Matthew (Ross)@ 3/11/82 Charlotte 2005 (8 GP)
21 D Stanze, Brent 9/25/83 
23 M Stovall, Anthony 2/21/82 So. California 2005 (16 GP, 7 G, 4 A), Lafayette 2004 (13 GP, 2 A), Greenville 2003 (12 GP, 1 G, 1 A)
18 F Swinehart, Dustin@^* 7/1/74 Charlotte 98-05 (76 G, 41 A), Richmond 04-05 (8 GP, 1G, 1A), Minnesota 97 (1 GP), Indiana Blast 98 (1 G, 4 A)

@ Member of 2005 USL Second Division Champions (15)  ^ Member of 2000 USL Second Division Champions (2) 
* Member of 2004 USL Second Division Finalists (11) 

Head Coach: Mark Steffens - 10th season (Overall regular season 113-73-28 (USL2: 83-34-15), Playoffs 18-7-2 (USL2: 17-4-2))

Current Player Roster
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Player GP Min G A Pts S F
Arias, Jordan 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Barton, Casey 7 579 0 0 0 3 10
Benton, Daniel 9 799 0 0 0 0 1
Budnyy, Andriy 8 596 1 0 2 20 7
Casey, Sam 12 457 0 2 2 3 9
Coggins, Jacob 14 1008 4 1 9 19 14
Daka, Patrick 19 1392 4 3 11 35 12
Dinunzio, Ryan 4 106 0 0 0 0 1
Faro, Aaron 17 1352 0 2 2 7 7
Guastaferro, Andrew 12 454 0 0 0 4 6
Harvey, Daniel 2 27 0 0 0 1 0
Johnson, Benjamin 14 970 0 0 0 2 7
Kabwe, Joseph 16 1170 2 4 8 11 23
Klotz, Christopher  5 265 0 1 1 0 8
Lemons, Christopher 19 875 1 2 4 14 15
McClellan, Chris 11 990 0 0 0 0 0
Meek, Ben 19 1572 0 0 0 8 20
Rife, Josh 14 1249 0 0 0 2 5
Roberts, William Clayton 14 968 2 0 4 14 18
Ruud, Adam 18 846 4 0 8 18 14
Schroeder, Greg 20 1762 1 2 4 7 21
Spencer, Matthew (Ross) 16 557 3 0 6 10 7
Stovall, Anthony 4 83 0 0 0 0 1
Swinehart, Dustin 19 1542 5 4 14 33 19

REGULAR SEASON STATS...

Coggins 24 - McClellan SO

Own goal 30, Coggins pen. 73

Daka 5, Lemons 83 - Benton SO

Daka 68 - McClellan SO

Ruud 51, Budnyy 58

Player GP Min GA GAA W L T SO Sv Sh
Benton, Daniel 9 799 12 1.351 3 2 4 2 41 103
McClellan, Chris 11 990 15 1.363 5 2 4 4 68 146

McClellan SO

Own goal 31

Spencer 34, 59, Swinehart 74

Roberts 11, 17

Swinehart 15, Ruud 45, Spencer 72

Ruud 6

Swinehart 2 - McClellan SO

Schroeder 71

Coggins 23, Kabwe 69

Kabwe 15, Swinehart 78

Daka 22, 25, Ruud 78

Swinehart 21

Kabwe 42, Budnyy 76

Meek 2, Rife 59, Budnyy 64, Ruud 86 - Benton SO

Benton SO

Coggins 27
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RICHMOND KICKERS
No. Pos Player DOB USL/MLS# Experience
27 G Ankiel, Stephen^ 8/14/81 Richmond 2005 (1 GP, 4.00 GAA, 0-0-0)
15 M Brown, Tim^ 3/6/81 Richmond 2004-05 (26 GP, 1 goal, 2 assists), Dayton 2001 (2 GP)
25 F Bulow, David 2/4/80 Cape Cod 2003-04, 06 (51 GP, 44 G, 9 A), Boulder 2005 (10 GP, 9 G), New Hampshire 2002 (9 GP, 1 G, 2A)
19 M Burke, Michael^* 2/25/77 Richmond 2000-05 (134 GP, 11 G, 22 A), Charleston 1998-00 (31 GP, 8 G, 9 A),   
    DC# 2000 (7 GP), Dallas# 2000 (2 GP), Jacksonville 1998 (24 GP, 14 G, 1 A)
  9 F Carrieri, Christopher^ 4/28/80 Richmond 2005 (27 GP, 2 G), Rochester 2004 (27 GP, 8 G, 8A), Chicago# 2004 (1 GP),
    Colorado# 2001-03 (69 GP, 19 G, 17 A), San Jose# 2001 (5 GP), New Brunswick 2000 (3 G, 1 A)
17 M Dotsenko, Ihor* 7/29/74 Richmond KF 2004 (10 GP, 4 G, 1 A), Richmond 1998-99, 02-03 (59 GP, 15 G, 3 A), Atlanta 2001 (11 GP, 2 G, 1 A),  
    Raleigh 2000 (28 GP, 15 G, 2 A), Lehigh 1999 (16 GP, 9 G, 2 A) 
35 M Dutt, Eric 2/3/82 Cocoa 2000-02 (3 goals)
26 M Fenemore, Dennis 6/19/84 Western Mass 2006 (11 GP)
  4 D Goodlett, Ray* 11/20/76 Richmond 1999-03 (79 GP, 2 goals, 1 assist), DC# 2000 (4 GP), Hershey 1999-00 (27 GP, 1 A)
23 M Gorres, Sascha^ 2/27/80 Richmond 2005 (27 GP, 2 goals, 2 assists)
  8 M Hayden, Edward 10/24/83 --
  5 D Jones, Kelvin 1/30/82 Charleston 2004-05 (12 GP)
  3 M Knight, Kevin^* 10/22/76 Richmond 2000-05 (157 GP, 8 G, 7 A), Long Island 1999 (1 GP), NY/NJ# 1999 (11 GP)
  2 D Latting, John 9/20/84 --
21 F Lewis, Cecil 2/3/81 Virginia Beach 2002-03 (23 GP)
  7 D McEachron, Trevor 8/4/83 Chesapeake 2001-03 (38 GP, 1 goal, 1 assist)
24 M Metcalf, Andrew 6/8/84 Cape Cod 2005 (15 GP, 18 goals, 4 assists), Nashville 2004 (16 GP, 3 goals, 2 assists)
12 M Morris, Brian 3/15/83 --
10 F Neagu, Cristian 11/9/80 Richmond KF (2002-05 (52 GP, 27 goals, 18 assists), Syracuse 2004 (4 GP, 1 goal)
20 M Nti, Kofi ^ 3/4/77 Richmond 2005 (10 GP)
22 G Pascale, Ronnie^* 9/5/76 Richmond 2000-05 (112 GP, 1.07 GAA, 54-36-20, 30 SO), Greenville 2001 (4 GP, 0.93 GAA, 1-2-1, 2 SO), 
    Atlanta 1999 (2 GP, 3.00 GAA, 0-0-0)
14 F Ssejjemba, Robert^ 12/5/79 Richmond 2005 (22 GP, 3 goals), Kalamazoo 2004 (15 GP, 12 goals, 6 assists)
18 M Watson, Matthew 1/1/85 --
11 M Williams, Anthony^* 7/13/76 Richmond 1998-05 (199 GP, 13 goals, 25 assists)
16 D Wolfe, Steven 6/5/84 Richmond KF 2003, 05 (17 GP, 1 assist)

^ Member of 2005 USL First Division Finalists (10), * Member of 2002 USL First Division Finalists (6)

Head Coach: Leigh Cowlishaw - Seventh season (Overall regular season 101-52-33 (USL2: 13-3-4), Playoffs 5-5-11 (USL2: 1-0-1))

Current Player Roster

Player GP Min G A Pts S F
Ankiel, Steve 4 113 0 0 0 0 0
Brown, Tim 6 505 0 1 1 7 13
Bulow, David 3 150 1 2 4 4 4
Burke, Michael 19 1566 9 5 23 44 10
Carrieri, Chris 19 1462 5 9 19 30 25
Dotsenko, Ihor 10 425 0 1 1 7 7
Dutt, Eric 4 113 0 1 1 1 0
Fenemore, Dennis 3 104 0 0 0 2 1
Goodlett, Ray 15 1064 0 0 0 0 9
Gorres, Sascha 17 1395 4 3 11 33 16
Hayden, Ed 10 545 0 0 0 1 6
Jones, Kelvin 18 1518 0 1 1 5 12
Knight, Kevin 12 1068 1 0 2 6 19
Latting, John 2 106 0 0 0 0 1
Lewis, Cecil 8 122 0 0 0 2 3
McEachron, Trevor 19 1051 0 0 0 4 14
Metcalf, Andrew 4 221 0 0 0 0 1
Morris, Brian 10 200 2 1 5 7 0
Neagu, Cristian 14 447 4 2 10 9 18
Nti, Theophidack (Kofi ) 8 471 0 0 0 1 10
Pascale, Ronnie 19 1642 0 0 0 1 0
Ssejjemba, Robert 19 1390 17 4 38 39 31
Watson, Matthew 20 1390 4 4 12 20 25
Williams, Anthony 19 1611 0 2 2 5 17
Wolfe, Steven 15 626 1 2 4 3 11

REGULAR SEASON STATS...

Player GP Min GA GAA W L T SO Sv Sh
Ankiel, Steve 4 113 2 1.592 0 0 1 0 9 17
Pascale, Ronnie 19 1642 18 0.986 13 3 3 6 66 164

Date Opponent Result
4/23 Cincinnati 0-1 L
5/6 Long Island 5-0 W
5/12 @ Charlotte 4-2 W
5/14 Harrisburg 5-2 W
5/20 Pittsburgh 1-0 W
5/27 @ Long Island 0-0 D
6/2 @ Pittsburgh 1-1 D
6/3 @ Cincinnati 1-0 W
6/10 Charlotte 2-0 W
6/24 @ New Hampshire 4-2 W
6/25 @ Western Mass 2-0 W
6/30 Wilmington 1-0 W
7/1 @ Wilmington 0-3 L
7/8 @ Harrisburg 5-0 W
7/15 @ Charlotte 1-1 D
7/22 Western Mass 5-3 W
7/26 Wilmington 1-2 L
8/5 Charlotte 2-1 W
8/9 @ Wilmington 2-2 D
8/12 New Hampshire 8-0 W
-------- Playoffs -------- 
8/18 Cincinnati 2-1 W
8/20 @ Cincinnati 0-0 D
 aggregate 2-1 W

2006 R ults

Watson 18, Ssejjemba 25, Own goal 48, Burke 48, Carrieri 68

Ssejjemba 21

Burke 14 - Pascale SO

Watson 20, Ssejjemba 67, Carrieri 74, Neagu 75, 90

Ssejjemba 31, 45, Watson 53, Knight 55

Ssejjemba 6 - Pascale SO

Pascale SO

Ssejjemba 29, Burke 82 - Pascale SO

Ssejjemba 22, 56, Burke 25, 65

Neagu 26, Ssejjemba 87 - Pascale SO

Wolfe 56 - Pascale SO

Gorres 61

Ssejjemba 14, 40, Gorres 75, Burke 78, Morris 90

Carrieri 2, Gorres 15, 58, Ssejjemba 54, Burke 74

Watson 43, Ssejjemba 70

Ssejjemba 7

Pascale SO

Watson 40, Burke pen. 60

Ssejjemba 1, 55, Own goal 14, Carrieri 17, 60, Bulow 66, Burke 79, 82

Neagu 61, Morris 84


